MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHT.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER.
1838.

Medomak Bank, Ten Hundred Fifty Dollars. Northern Bank, Three Hundred and Seventy-five Dollars. Neguemkeag Bank, Ten Hundred and Fifty Dollars. Bank of Old Town, Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars. Penobscot Bank, Five Hundred Dollars. South Berwick Bank, Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars. Skowhegan Bank, Three Hundred and Seventy-five Dollars. Stillwater Canal Bank, Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars. St. Croix Bank, Twenty-two Hundred and Fifty Dollars.
Sagadahock Bank, One Thousand Dollars.
Thomaston Bank, Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars. Ticonic Bank, Three Hundred and Seventy-five Dollars.
Union Bank, Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars.
Waldo Bank, Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars. Washington County Bank Twenty-two Hundred and Fifty Dollars.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer be and he hereby is directed, whenever he shall judge that the state of the public funds will allow of it, without prejudice to other necessary purposes, to pay any of the Requisition Loans, made by authority of these Resolves. And in all repayments made to Banks, the Treasurer shall preserve the pro rata principle, as nearly as

may be, without regarding sums inconveniently small.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer be and he hereby is authorized to procure on the faith of the State a Loan of Two Hundred and Six Thousand Four Hundred Dollars at a rate of interest not exceeding five per cent, payable annually, said Loan to be reimbursable by four equal annual instalments, at and after six years; for the purpose of paying the several Banks the amount due to them respectively from the State, and said Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to issue State se-And any Bank deciding withcurities or certificates therefor. in three months from the passage of this Resolve, to receive in payment for the amount due them from the State, the certificates or securities as aforesaid shall have the right so to do; and said certificates so taken in payment shall be considered as part of the Loan they are required to make to the State under the Act regulating Banks and Banking, passed March thirtyfirst, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

CHAPTER 23.

Resolve in favor of Charles Gowen.

Approved, February 28, 1838.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid out of the

Treasury of the State, out of any monies not otherwise appropriated, to Charles Gowen, the sum of One Hundred and Eighty Dollars, in full payment for expenses incurred by him in reclaiming certain fugitives from justice.

CHAPTER 24.

Resolve in favor of Huldah Cook.

Approved, February 28, 1838.

RESOLVED, That a warrant drawn by the Governor upon the Treasurer of State, payable to Valentine Cook, deceased, under the Resolve of the Legislature of Maine, approved February 18th, 1826, for Thirty-six Dollars, be paid to Huldah Cook his widow, and the Treasurer of State is hereby authorized to pay the same to the said Huldah Cook.

CHAPTER 25.

Resolve in favor of William Patten.

Approved, February 28, 1838.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State to William Patten of Kennebunkport, the sum of Five Dollars, it being the same sum paid by him on the sixteenth of March, A. D. 1837, for duty on a Justice commission, issued to William Huff, Jr. and which commission said Huff has never received.

CHAPTER 26.

Resolve in favor of Elisha Bodwell.

Approved, February 28, 1838.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, the sum of Twenty Dollars, to Elisha